Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

28th March, 2013

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman / Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.
Yours faithfully
PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1.  Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Minutes
(c) Declarations of Interest

2. Request for Deputations

3. Routine Correspondence (Pages 3 - 12)

4. Presentation: Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Historic Buildings Section

5. New Applications Received (Pages 13 - 26)

6. Streamlined Decisions Issued (Pages 27 - 34)

7. Deferred Items Under Consideration (Pages 35 - 42)

8. Reconsidered Iltems (Pages 43 - 46)

9. Schedule of Applications (Pages 47 - 58)







Page 3 Agenda Iltem 3

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 3 April 2014

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matters — copies of which have been attached for your information:

Northern Ireland Housing Executive

¢ Notification of a the making of a vesting order at Moltke Street

Department of the Environment

Notification of the Listing of Buildings at:

e Harding Memorial School — 105 Cregagh Road

e Willowfield Parish Hall — Cregagh Road

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at the
meeting.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

H - Northern Ireland Housing Executive
o USI n g Belfast Area Office i
= 32/36 Great Victoria Street ‘l%
Executive s s g
Telephone: 028 9031 7000 : Fax 028 9023 1117
Textphone: 0845 6504381
www nihe.gov.uk

S
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

The Chief Executive
Belfast City Council

4-10 Linenhall Street
Belfast

BT2 8BP

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1972
THE HOUSING (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1981
NORTHERN IREL AND HOUSING EXECUTIVE

NOTICE THAT A VESTING ORDER HAS BECOME OPERATIVE

MOLTKE STREET, BELFAST

TAKE NOTICE that a Vesting Order in respect of which notice of application was served on you
by the Northern Ireland Housing Executive on 22™ October 2013 was made on 21" February 2014
and has become operative.

A copy of the Vesting Order and of the map or plan referred to therein may be seen during usual
office hours at the Belfast Area Office of the Executive, 32/36 Great Victoria Street, Belfast BT2

7BA, and may be obtained free of charge upon written request by or on behalf of any person
having an estate or interest in the land vested thereby.

Dated this 26th day of March 2014.

Okim&L

J McPeake
Chief Executive

Date B o _LI H 7
T —
Referred to. et
IACX___ICorp Comms Jdfem Sercs
6R___[spp =TSl

Dev F&R
P&L _ |PaP

e — 7257



Page 6

‘9)ep aininy B je panssi aq Aew 1oL3SId U} Ul SPIBAA J8Y)0 pue siy} o} Bunees sisi| Jeyund 310N

89G€ YIGINNN LSI1 SONIATING JI4OLSIH v10¢C YdleN G2 peieq

84987219

1Svd4139

joaliS aplejepy gL-0|

UNoY souale|)

JUSWIUOJIAUT 8Y} JO Juswpeds(

1SV41349 40 ALID 3HL NI
LS3HILNI DHOLSIH HO TVHENLOTLIHONY

1VIOS3dS 40 SONIGTINEG 40 1SIT HLYNO4 ALYIHL ANV 3¥ANNH I34HL



*AJUNWIWOD [BO0]
N~ ay} Joy eouepodul [eloos sey ) ‘Buieisp
pue Jejoeleyo |eulblo sy Jo yonul suiejal
) yoiym Buipjing jooyos Ainjusa-yienuam Ajes
w anissaldwi Uy ‘snjeA dnosb sey 3 Yoium uim
o (81.00/£0/92GH) 8¥is 8} JO Ypou 8y} 0} leH
Uslied [jews e yum peoy ybebai) jo epis Zdg 914
1sam au} uo jses Buloe) ‘pieAUNoD [BNUSD wuy funon
yum uejd uo Jejnbuelpenp ‘ZeslL pue Iseljeq
6261 Usamiag alays|im Uewieys pjeuibay peoy ybebaip oL
Aq suBisap o} papusjxe pue |Buusy T\ JO sbuljies pue sejeb Buipnjoul
subisap auj 0} ‘gL6} "2 }{INg '100YDS YoLgpal 1004og
6161 - 0061 Asi0}s-om) Aeg-iinw payoeiep |eoljewwAs g Alewud lepows|y Buipiey | 5z/ 06SEr 3s2/ivL | W L00/F0/SZ8H
000'0L:}40
uofoai3 19y 005°2:1 JaquinN
j0 aeq uonenjeaz pue uonduassg apelsy | pajsi] eeq Buipjing pPUS ysu| mn.__m
[...]
esignation CC 018 of the Draft Belfast Metropolitan
Area Plan and Policy QD1 (a) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that it fails to respect the surrounding context
and is inappropriate to the character and topography of the site in terms of layout, scale, proportions, massing
and appearance of buildings, structures and landscaped and hardsurfaced areas.

4 The proposal is unacceptable as it is contrary to Policy UE6 of the Draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan and
Policy QD1 (f) and (i) of Planning Policy Statement 7 in that inappropriate provision is made for car parking
providing an unacceptable inactive frontage to the public streets, which results in a development which fails to
deter crime and promote personal safety.

2
Application Ref  Z/2011/0726/0

Applicant First Trust Agent Turley Associates Hamilton House
Joy Street
Belfast
BT2 8LE
Location Lands northwest of 1-8 Springfield Heights and north of Moyard Crescent
Belfast
BT13
Proposal Proposed site for residential development, new access and ancillary site works.

Page 1 of 8



Page 36

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

3
Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

4

Application Ref
Applicant

Location

Proposal

Area :- Belfast

Z/2012/0861/F
Brian Kennedy 19 Myrtlefield Park Agent Dynan Architecture 147 Sandown
Belfast Road
BT9 6NE Belfast
BT5 6GX
19 Myrtlefield Park
Belfast
BT9 6NE

Conversion and extension of existing detached dwelling house into 4 apartments. including
landscaping and parking (amended plans)

Z/2012/1162/F
Dr and Ms Manning and Burns 35 Agent Consarc Design Group The Gas
Bridgefield Avenue Office
Wilmslow 4 Cromac Quay
Cheshire Ormeau Road
SK9 2JS Belfast
BT7 2JD
Lands Adjacent to 15 Osborne Park
Belfast
BT9 6JN

Erection of single storey dwelling incorporating a garage.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6 Planning Archaeology and the Built
Heritage, the Malone Conservation Area Design Guide, and Policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy
Statement 7 Quality Residential Environments in that the proposal would, if permitted, result in
overdevelopment of the site due to its inappropriate layout, scale, form, massing and design, failure to provide
adequate private amenity space, and would result in unacceptable areas of hardsurfacing, causing harm to the
character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area.

Page 2 of 8



5

Page 37

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

Application Ref  Z/2012/1428/DCA

Applicant Queen's University Belfast Estates Agent
Department Fleming Mountstephen Planning
Level 5 The Gasworks
Adminiatration Building 5 Cromac Avenue
Belfast Belfast
BT7 1NN BT7 2JA
Location 55-63 University Street

101 -111 Botanic Avenue and Queen's University Garage
University Square Mews

Belfast

BT7

Proposal Demolition of 55-63 University Street and Queen's University garage with facade retention of 63

University Street, demolition of 101-11 Botanic Avenue with facade retention of 101-111 Botanic
Avenue (to enable development of 12 HMO townhouses and 3 apartments to provide purpose
built student accommodation with associated operational development)

The proposal is contrary to Policy BH14 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the buildings makes a material contribution to the character and
appearance of the Queens Conservation Area and no exceptional reason has been demonstrated which, in the
judgement of the Department, justifies its demolition.

6
Application Ref  Z/2013/0012/F
Applicant Queen's University Belfast Estates Agent
Department Fleming Mountstephen Planning
Level 5 The Gasworks
Admin Building 5 Cromac Avenue
Belfast Belfast
BT7 1NN BT7 2JA
Location 55-63 University Street

101-111 Botanic Avenue and Queen's University garage
University Square Mews

Belfast

BT7

Proposal Demolition of 55-63 University Street and Queen's University garage at University Square Mews

with facade. Retention of 63 University Street, demolition of 101-111 Botanic Avenue with
facade.Retention of 101-111 Botanic Avenue and development of 12 HMO townhouses (7 with
five study bedrooms and 5 with six study bedrooms) and 3 apartments (each with two study
bedrooms) to provide purpose built student accommodation with associated operational
development. (Additional Information)

The proposal is contrary to Policy HMO 1 of the HMO Subject Plan for Belfast City Council Area 2015 in that it
would if permitted exceed the 30% limit for HMO’s within the Mountcharles HMO policy area (Designation HMO
2/16).

The proposal is contrary to Policy HMO 6 of the HMO Subject Plan for Belfast City Council Area 2015 in that it
would if permitted exceed the 4 bedroom limit for HMO’s within the designated area.

The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that it would, if permitted, result in harm the character and appearance of
the Queens Conservation Area through inappropriate design and detailing and would fail to protect important
views into the Conservation Area.

The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments and the 2nd Addendum: Safegauding the character of established residential areas in that in
would, if permitted, result in poor outlook for prospective residents.

Page 3 of 8



Page 38

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

7
Application Ref  Z/2013/0231/F

Applicant Ridgeway 103 Airport Road Agent Robert Gilmore Architects 64
Belfast Haypark Avenue
BT3 9ED Belfast
BT7 3FE
Location 103 Airport Road West
Belfast
BT3 9ED
Proposal Erection of a 15m tall galvainsed steel tower for "Work at heights" training

1 The proposed development is contrary to PPS 1 
[...]
 Quality residential
environments in that in that it would if permitted result in overdevelopment of the site and would cause
unacceptable damage to the character and environmental quality and residential amenity of the area through
inappropriate scale, form, massing, layout and would result in overlooking and dominance to neighbouring
residents.

2 The proposal is contrary to LC1 of the Department's 2nd Addendum to Planning Policy Statement 7:
Safeguarding the character of established residential areas in that it would, if permitted, result in development
which is significantly higher than that found in the locality.

3 The proposal is contrary to the Department's Planning Policy Statement 2: Natural Heritage, in that it fails to
respect the topography, and landscape features of the site and would, if permitted, harm the health and
condition of significant trees which are subject to a Tree Preservation Order due to its inappropriate siting,
layout, and ground remodelling works required to facilitate the proposed development.

14
Application Ref  Z/2013/1214/F

Applicant Fiona Loughrey C/o agent Agent McGarry Moon Architects Ltd 9
Fallahogey Road
Kilrea
BT51 5ST
Location 50 Malone Park
Belfast
Proposal Renovations and extensions to include demolition of existing rear return and garage, erection of

two storey rear return and basement and erection of two storey detached garage with ancillary
living accommodation above, associated site works

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology and the Built
Heritage’ and the Malone Park Conservation Area Document, in that it would, if permitted, harm the character of
the Malone Park Conservation Area through it’s inappropriate scale, massing, form, layout, design and finishes.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy EXT 1 of Planning Policy Statement 7 (Addendum) ‘Residential Extensions
and Alterations’, in that it would, if permitted, harm the amenity of the adjoining residen
[...]
ards contained in the
Department’s Development Control Advice Note 15.

16
Application Ref  Z/2013/1309/F
Applicant Windsor Lawn Tennis Club c/o Agent TODD Architects and Planners 2nd
agent Floor Titanic House
6 Queens Road
Belfast
BT3 9DT
Location Windsor Lawn Tennis Club
37 Windsor Avenue
Belfast
BT9 6EJ
Proposal Retrospective planning application for a storage container to facilitate the storage of tennis

dome and associated equipment when not in use.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Malone Conservation Area and the
development would, if permitted, detract from its character and appearance by reason of its scale, form and
materials which are not in sympathy with the characteristic built form of the area and do not conform with the
guidance as set out in the Malone Conservation Area document.

Page 7 of 8



Page 42

Deparimant of the

Environment ] ) . ) .
Council Deferred items still under consideration

Area :- Belfast

17
Application Ref  Z/2013/1470/F

Applicant Colin Clear 39 Orpen Road Agent Jim Ireland Architects Ltd 18 Moss
Belfast Road
BT10 OBP Banbridge
BT32 5EF
Location 39 Orpen Road Belfast BT10 0BP
Proposal Proposed new dwelling with parking to rear of 39 Orpen Road and new access and driveway to

the front of No. 39 Orpen Road (amended description and address)

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it would ,if permitted, result in unacceptable damage to the character of the area by reason
of overdevelopment of the site due to inappropriate siting, layout, scale, form, massing and design and would
set an undesirable precedent for similar development in the area. The proposal, if permitted, would also fail to
provide adequate amenity space and would cause unacceptable damage to the residential amenity of existing
residents by reason of dominance.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy LC 1 of the Addendum to PPS 7: Safeguarding the Character of Established
Residential Areas, in that it will increase the density of dwellings on this site in comparison to that found in the
established residential area and the pattern of development is out of keeping with the overall character and
environmental quality of the established residential area.

18

Application Ref  Z/2014/0074/F

Applicant J Brady Agent GT Design 10 Comber Road
Carryduff
BT8 8AN

Location adj to 42 Belmont Church Road Belfast BT4 3FF

Proposal Erection of dwelling and attached garage- amendment to previous approval Z/2011/0410/F.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD 1 of the Department’s Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality Residential
Environments in that it would, if permitted, be harmful to the character of the area through inappropriate layout,
form and massing resulting in overdevelopment of a restricted site and would cause unacceptable damage to
the residential amenity of prospective and existing residents by reason of dominance and overshadowing.

Page 8 of 8



Page 43 Agenda Iltem 8

Deparimant of Ho

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 4/3/14
ITEM NO D1
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0037/F Full DATE VALID 1/11/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Sarcon c/o Agent AGENT McGinn Architects
Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road
Belfast
BT6 0BZ
028 9064 8880
LOCATION 444 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3HY
PROPOSAL Proposed change of use application from retail outlet to the preparation and sale of
freshly baked Italian pizzas for consumption off the premises
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f3



Page 44

Departmant of the

Environment
i bl g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D2
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0991/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 9/5/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT CBS Outdoor Ltd 6 Murray AGENT BGA Architects
Street Ltd 50 Regent
Belfast Street
BT1 6DN Newtownards
BT23 4LP
028 9181 5736
LOCATION Adjacent to car park at junction of Ormeau Street and Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 1DY
PROPOSAL 1No. 48 sheet advertising hoarding
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed signage is contrary to Policy AD1of Planning Policy Statement 17 in that, if
permitted, would have an adverse impact on the amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter
created by a proliferation of existing and proposed hoardings along this section of the Ormeau
Road.

20of 3



Page 45

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D3
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1019/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 9/11/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT CBS Outdoor Ltd 6 Murray AGENT BGA Architects
Street Ltd 50 Regent
Belfast Street
BT1 6DN Newtownards
BT23 4LP
02891815736
LOCATION 55 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 1DY
PROPOSAL 2no 96 sheet advertising hoardings
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposed signage is contrary to Policy AD1of Planning Policy Statement 17 in that, if
permitted, would have an adverse impact on the amenity of the area by virtue of visual clutter
created by a proliferation of existing and proposed hoardings along this section of the Ormeau

Road.
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1392/F Full DATE VALID 11/28/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Raymond Watters 16 Salisbury AGENT
Gardens
Belfast
BT15 5EL
NA
LOCATION 9 Thomas Street
Belfast
BT15 1FF
PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to house in multiple occupation (HMO)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
36 56 0 0

30of3



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47 Agenda Iltem 9

Schedule of
Applications

Criteria for Office Meetings

As agreed at the Town Planning Committee of 7 November 2013:

To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below,
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office
meeting to be held:

1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or
previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of
specific policy;

2. applications which involve a departure from the Regional
Development Strategy or a development plan or a draft development
plan;

3. applications which have significant environmental impact, requiring
the submission of an Environmental Impact Statement;

4. applications which have generated strong local/neighbourhood
objections based on valid planning concerns;

5. where the council considers that all material planning considerations
have not been assessed or where the opinion has been made
contrary to, or departs from, prevailing planning policy.



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49

Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

4/3/14



Page 50

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
Council Belfast Date 4/3/14
ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z2/2012/1272/F Full DATE VALID 11/9/12
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Finaghy Primary Street Finaghy AGENT Belfast Education
Road South and Library Board
Belfast 40 Academy
BT10 ODR Street
Belfast
BT12NQ
90 564000
LOCATION Finaghy Primary School
Finaghy Road South
Belfast
BT10 ODR
PROPOSAL Construction of a single storey development consisting of a children's activity centre
and community cafe (Revised Site Plan)
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 3 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

10f8



Deparimant of Ho

Page 51

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 2
APPLIC NO Z/2012/1330/F Full DATE VALID 11/28/12
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Carncastle Properties Ltd 24 AGENT Macrae Hanlon
Main Street Spence Architects
Hilltown 2 Bellsbridge
BT34 5UH Office Park
100 Ladas Drive
Belfast
BT6 9FH
028 9046 9669
LOCATION Site between nos 135 &143 Upper Springfield Road
Belfast (site of Mourneview Pub - now demolished) BT17 OLU
PROPOSAL Amended proposal: Apartments reduced by two units and apartment block reduced to
two storey. Erection of 15 no 2 storey dwellings and 4 no 2 bedroom apartments and
associated siteworks
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
3 0 1 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
26 34 0 0
ITEM NO 3
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0663/F Full DATE VALID 6/12/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT North Down Leisure Ltd 10th AGENT Oscar & Oscar
Floor Unit 2
River House 48 High Street 8 Maxwell Street
Belfast Belfast
BT1 2DR BT125FB
028 9002 0999
LOCATION 149 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 7AJ
PROPOSAL Partial conversion of attic storage space within existing bar premises into a smoking
terrace (Additional information received)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0

0

0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

2 of 8

0 0



Page 52

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 4
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0713/F Full DATE VALID 6/25/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Triangle Housing Association 60 AGENT McAdam Design
Eastermeade Gardens 1c Montgomery
Ballymoney House
BT53 6BD 478 castlereagh
Road
Belfast
BT5 6BQ
028 9040 2000
LOCATION 290 - 292 Holywood Road and 2 - 4 Station Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Supported living scheme comprising of 18 apartments and 1 shared house (4 people)
and associated works.
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 0of 8



Page 53

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0847/F Full DATE VALID 7/29/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT NI Water Westland House AGENT WYG Engineering

40 Old Westland Road (NI Limited) 1

Belfast Locksley Business

BT14 6TE Park
Montgomery
Belfast
028 9070 6000

LOCATION Ormeau Avenue Hydraulic Upgrade

car park adjacent to The Stiff Kitten Bar between Hardcastle Street and Maryville

Street

Belfast

Co Antrim

PROPOSAL Proposed pumping station and combined sewer overflow chamber. This will include a

MCC kiosk, wash water booster set, lighting column, site boundary fence and
compound yard (amended description and plans).

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

4 of 8



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
i il DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2013/0979/F Full DATE VALID 9/3/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT T Reynolds 14 Upper Lisburn AGENT James McKernan
Road Chartered
Belfast Architect 31
BT10 OAA Beechill Road
Belfast
BT8 7PT
078 7668 8160
LOCATION 47 Priory Park
Belfast
BT10 OAE
PROPOSAL Single storey garage and store to rear of property, with access off Priory Gardens
(Amended Plans)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
6 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

50f8



Page 55

Deparmant of e
Environment
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 7
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1086/A Advertiseme DATE VALID 9/30/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Quality Tailored Homes Office AGENT Quality Tailored
Suite 1 Homes Office
Cranmore House Suite 1
613 Lisburn Road Cranmore House
Belfast 613 Lisburn Road
BT9 7GT Belfast
BT9 7GT
028 9261 9328
LOCATION Office Suite 1
Cranmore House
613 Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT9 7GT
PROPOSAL Advertisement at 1st floor level
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 Control of outdoor

Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity, character and
appearance of the area due to inappropriate siting on the host building and set an undesirable
precedent for further similar signage, resulting in further harm to the character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity of the
surrounding area due to visual clutter caused by the cumulative effect of the proposal when read
with other advertisements in the surrounding area.

6 of 8



Deparimant of Ho

Page 56

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 8
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1122/F Full DATE VALID 10/7/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT University of Ulster c/o agent AGENT JUNO Planning
and Environmental
ltd 322a Ormeau
Road
Belfast
BT7 2GE
90645222
LOCATION Proposed Greater Belfast Development
York Street/Donegall Street/Frederick Street
Belfast
PROPOSAL To vary conditions 3, 4,7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, & 27 and remove
conditions 23, 24 ,25, 26 ,28 ,29, 30, & 31 included on the decision notice for the
approved University of Ulster Greater Belfast development (Z2/2012/0361/F).
(Conditions 1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 21, 22, 32 and 33 are to remain unchanged)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 9
APPLIC NO Z/2013/1343/F Full DATE VALID 11/19/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT M Cunningham c/o agent AGENT Bell Ar

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
378 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 

The High Sheriff, Councillor L. Patterson, 
Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; Councillors Austin, 
Carson, Cunningham, Curran, Garrett, Haire, Hendron, 
Hutchinson, McCabe, McCarthy, Mullan, A. Newton, and 
Webb. 

  
 In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section; and 
  Mr. P. Fitzsimons ) Divisional  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of Aldermen Campbell and R. Patterson. 
 

Minutes 
 
 The minutes of the meetings of 6th and 20th March were taken as read and 
signed as correct.  It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council 
at its meeting on 1st April, subject to the omission of those matters in respect of which 
the Council had delegated its powers to the Committee. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

Request for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from various statutory 
bodies, agencies and other organisations in respect of the undernoted: 
 

• notification from the Roads Service of the removal of a 
disabled and accessible/blue badge parking bay at 15 Glandore Gardens; 
 

• notification from the Northern Ireland Housing Executive of 
the operative date for the Vesting Order at Moltke Street; 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 379 

 
 

 

 
 Copies of the letters, maps and orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Historic Buildings Lists 
 
 Harding Memorial Primary School, 105 Cregagh Road 
 Willowfield Parish Hall, Cregagh Road 
 
 The Committee was advised that notification had been received from the 
Department of the Environment, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Article 42 of 
the Planning (Northern Ireland) Order, 1991, and of every other power enabling it in that 
behalf, in respect of the inclusion of the above-mentioned buildings within that 
organisation’s list of buildings of special architectural or historic interest. 
 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 
 
Z/2013/0728/F  
86 Sandown Road 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received from the Area Planning 
Manager in respect of an appeal which had been lodged under Article 33 of the Planning 
(Northern Ireland) Order, 1991, in relation to the erection of two detached houses at the 
above-mentioned location.   
 
 The Area Planning Manager had advised that the Department had recommended 
that the proposal be refused on the grounds that it was contrary to: 
 

• Policy HB14 of Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning, Archaeology and the 
Built Heritage, in that the dwelling made a positive material contribution to the 
character and appearance of the King’s Road Conservation Area and no 
exceptional reason had been demonstrated which justified its demolition; 
 

• Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning, Archaeology and the 
Built Heritage, in that, if permitted, the proposed driveway to house one would 
have a detrimental impact on trees numbered 2 and 3; and 

 

• Policy BH12 of Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning, Archaeology and the 
Built Heritage in that, if permitted, the development of house 2 would have a 
detrimental impact on tree number 7. 

 
 The Committee noted the information which had been provided. 



G Town Planning Committee 
380 Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 

 

 
Royal Town Planning Institute  
Councillor Training Programme 
 
 The Committee noted the dates for forthcoming Councillor training events in 
connection with the Local Government Reform and noted also that further information 
would be provided in due course. 
 

Northern Ireland Environment Agency:   
Second Survey of Historic Building 2013-2016 

 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 6th February, it had agreed 
to invite representatives from the Northern Ireland Environment Agency to attend a future 
meeting to provide an explanation of the Listing process and to provide an overview of 
the Second Survey work which that organisation was undertaking.  It was reported that 
Mr. A. Turkington and Mr. M. Deery were in attendance and they were admitted to the 
meeting and welcomed by the Chairman.    
 
 Mr. Turkington provided an overview of the areas to be surveyed within year 3 of 
the Second Survey process.  He outlined the reasons for choosing those Wards as being 
areas with a high level of planning activity; the length of time which had elapsed since the 
First Survey; and the geographical spread therein.  He reported that the Second Survey 
was being undertaken using criteria which assessed both architectural and historic 
conditions, together with consideration of the style, proportion, ornamentation, plan form, 
spatial organisation, structural system, innovatory qualities, alterations that detract or 
enhance, quality and survival of interiors, setting, group value, age, authenticity, historic 
importance and associations, authorship and social, cultural or economic importance.     
 
 Mr. Turkington explained that, during year 3 of the Second Survey in Belfast, it 
had been identified that 195 buildings were listed currently, 233 buildings had been 
surveyed during the first survey but not listed and other buildings were being scoped 
presently by surveyors.   He reminded the Committee that it had been requested 
previously to nominate any existing unlisted buildings which might be considered for 
Listing during the forthcoming survey.  He outlined the process which had been 
undertaken during the Second Survey and provided an explanation of the meaning of 
Listing, together with an update on the assistance which was available from the Northern 
Ireland Environment Agency to the owners of Listed Buildings.  A summary of the 
conservation areas and Areas of Townscape Character was provided also.   
 
 In conclusion, Mr Turkington updated the Committee on the arrangements which 
would exist after the Reform of Local Government had been completed.   
 
 After discussion, during which the representatives of the Northern Ireland 
Environment Agency clarified a range of matters for the Members in respect of grants 
funding; the formal appeals process; the overall budget available; and its enforcement 
powers, the Committee noted the information which had been provided.   



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 381 

 
 

 

 
New Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 11th March until 17th March. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications –  
Decisions Issued 

 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 13th March and 26th March in respect of streamlined planning 
applications.  
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 

 A list of deferred items, which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Office, was noted by the Committee.  
 

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE 
OF THE POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 

 

Reconsidered Items 
 

 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon:  
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

444 Ormeau Road, 

Sarcon 

 

Proposed change of use from 

a retail outlet to the preparation 

and sale of freshly baked 

Italian pizzas for consumption 

off the premises. 
 

Approval 

Adjacent to car park at 

junction of Ormeau Street 

and Ormeau Road, 

C.B.S. Outdoor Ltd. 
 

One, 48 sheet advertising 

hoarding. 

 

Refusal 

55 Ormeau Road 

C.B.S. Outdoor Ltd. 

Two, 96 sheet advertising 

hoardings. 

Refusal 

 
 

9 Thomas Street, 

Mr. R. Watters 

 

 

Change of use from a dwelling 

to a house in multiple 

occupation. 

Approval 

 

 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 



G Town Planning Committee 
382 Thursday, 3rd April, 2014 
 

 

to adopt the recommendations contained therein with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant 

 

Proposal Divisional Planning 

Manager’s Opinion 
 

Site between 135 and 143 

Upper Springfield Road, 

Carncastle Properties Ltd. 

 

The erection of 15, 2 storey 

dwellings and 4, 2 bedroom 

apartments and associated 

siteworks.  (Amended proposal: 

apartments reduced by 2 units 

and apartment block reduced to 

2 storey.) 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

 

Approval 

47 Priory Park, 

Mr. T. Reynolds 

A single storey garage and store 

to rear of the property, including 

access off Priory Gardens. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 4] 

Approval 

 

Office Suite 1, Cranmore 

House, 

Quality Tailored Homes 

 

Advertisement at first floor level. 

[Deferred at the request of the 

Committee to enable an office 

meeting to be held: Criteria 5] 

 

Refusal 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


